

ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION ONE

PUENTE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ARIZONA STATE LEGISLATURE,

Defendant-Appellee.

No. 1 CA-CV-20-0710

Maricopa County Superior Court

No. CV2019-014945

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE ARIZONA STATE
LEGISLATURE**

Kory Langhofer, Ariz. Bar No. 024722

kory@statecraftlaw.com

Thomas Basile, Ariz. Bar. No. 031150

tom@statecraftlaw.com



649 North Fourth Avenue, First Floor

Phoenix, Arizona 85003

(602) 382-4078

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE OML AUTHORIZES THE LEGISLATURE TO EXEMPT ITSELF FROM THE STATUTE’S REQUIREMENTS.....	6
II. PUENTE’S CLAIMS ARE NONJUSTICIABLE BECAUSE ARTICLE IV OF THE ARIZONA CONSTITUTION TEXTUALLY COMMITS THE PROMULGATION AND ENFORCEMENT OF LEGISLATIVE PROCEDURES, INCLUDING THE CONDUCT OF COMMITTEE MEETINGS, EXCLUSIVELY TO EACH HOUSE OF THE LEGISLATURE, SUBJECT ONLY TO OTHER PROVISIONS OF THE CONSTITUTION ITSELF	8
A. Courts Do Not Adjudicate Matters That Are “Textually Committed” to Another Branch.....	10
B. The Constitution Textually Commits to Each House of the Legislature the Exclusive Authority to Determine Whether and To What Extent Meetings Are Open to the Public.....	15
1. Puente Erroneously Confuses Justiciable Interbranch Disputes with Internal Legislative Procedural Functions.....	16
2. A Statute Cannot Supply a “Judicially Manageable Standard” to Constrain the Exercise of a Constitutional Function.....	17
3. Courts in at Least Eight Other States Have Recognized That Legislative Compliance with Open Meeting Laws or Similar Procedural Statutes Is Nonjusticiable.....	20
C. Legislative Procedures Are Limited Only by Other Constitutional Requirements and Individual Fundamental Rights.....	23
III. PUENTE’S CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW ON THE ADDITIONAL GROUNDS THAT ITS COMPLAINT PLEADS NO VIABLE CLAIM FOR RELIEF AND THE	

ALLEGED “MEETINGS” ARE EXEMPT FROM THE OML UNDER THE POLITICAL CAUCUS EXCEPTION..... 29

 A. The Court Cannot Enter Against the Legislature the Sweeping and Extraordinary Remedies Puente Seeks 29

 B. Any Alleged “Meetings” Were Exempt from the OML as Political Caucuses 34

IV. PUENTE’S INTERPRETATION OF THE OML WOULD RAISE SERIOUS SEPARATION OF POWERS CONCERNS..... 35

CONCLUSION 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abood v. League of Women Voters of Alaska</i> , 743 P.2d 333 (Alaska 1987) -----	23
<i>Allen v. State</i> , 14 Ariz. 458 (1913) -----	39
<i>Am. Int’l Group, Inc. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 712 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 2013)-----	17
<i>Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n v. Fields</i> , 206 Ariz. 130 (App. 2003) -----	42
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)-----	9, 30
<i>Bennett v. Napolitano</i> , 206 Ariz. 520 (2003) -----	37
<i>Biggs v. Betlach</i> , 243 Ariz. 256 (2017)-----	11
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998) -----	13
<i>Brewer v. Burns</i> , 222 Ariz. 234 (2009)-----	18
<i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 247 Ariz. 269 (2019) -----	9
<i>Christoffel v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 84 (1949) -----	31
<i>Citizens Action Coal. of Indiana v. Koch</i> , 51 N.E.3d 236 (Ind. 2016) -----	25
<i>City of Phoenix v. Superior Court of Maricopa County</i> , 65 Ariz. 139 (1946) -----	38
<i>Coggin v. Davey</i> , 211 S.E.2d 708 (Ga. 1975) -----	24
<i>Common Cause v. Biden</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2012)-----	20, 29
<i>Common Cause/Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> , 710 A.2d 108 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1998) --	31
<i>Consejo de Desarrollo Economico de Mexicali, A.C. v. United States</i> , 482 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2007) -----	26
<i>Consumers Union of United States v. Periodical Correspondents’ Ass’n</i> , 515 F.2d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 1975) -----	12

<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007) -----	12
<i>Dauids v. Akers</i> , 549 F.2d 120 (9th Cir. 1977) -----	31
<i>Des Moines Register & Tribune Co. v. Dwyer</i> , 542 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 1996) ----	24
<i>Eastland v. U. S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975) -----	14
<i>Elliot Coal Min. Co., Inc. v. Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs</i> , 17 F.3d 616 (3d Cir. 1994) -----	17
<i>Ex parte Marsh</i> , 145 So. 3d 744 (Ala. 2013) -----	23
<i>Fappani v. Bratton</i> , 243 Ariz. 306 (App. 2017)-----	34
<i>Fields v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 206 Ariz. 130 (App. 2003) -----	13, 35
<i>Fogliano v. Brain</i> , 229 Ariz. 12 (App. 2011)-----	21, 32
<i>Forty-Seventh Legislature of State v. Napolitano</i> , 213 Ariz. 482 (2006) --	11, 15, 19
<i>Fragoso v. Fell</i> , 210 Ariz. 427 (App. 2005) -----	22
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972) -----	13
<i>Gregg v. Barrett</i> , 771 F.2d 539 (D.C. Cir. 1985) -----	31, 35
<i>Higgins’ Estate v. Hubbs</i> , 31 Ariz. 252 (1926)-----	32
<i>Hughes v. Speaker of the N.H. House of Reps.</i> , 876 A.2d 736 (N.H. 2005)-----	23
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)-----	30
<i>Kilpatrick v. Superior Court In & For Maricopa County</i> , 105 Ariz. 413 (1970)--	26
<i>Kromko v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 216 Ariz. 190, 165 P.3d 168 (2007)-----	11, 12
<i>League of Arizona Cities & Towns v. Brewer</i> , 213 Ariz. 557 (2006) -----	42
<i>Leflet v. Redwood Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 226 Ariz. 297 (App. 2011)-----	33
<i>Mayhew v. Wilder</i> , 46 S.W.3d 760 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001) -----	24

<i>Mecham v. Gordon</i> , 156 Ariz. 297 (1988) -----	10, 30
<i>Mesnard v. Campagnolo</i> , --- P.3d ---, 2021 WL 2707549 (Ariz. June 30, 2021)-	13, 35, 42
<i>Moffitt v. Willis</i> , 459 So.2d 1018 (Fla. 1984) -----	23
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993) -----	12, 21
<i>Petolicchio v. Santa Cruz County Fair & Rodeo Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 177 Ariz. 256 (1994)	8
<i>Powell v. McCormick</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969) -----	10, 27, 30
<i>Puente Arizona v. Arpaio</i> , 314 F.R.D. 664 (D. Ariz. 2016) -----	42
<i>Rangel v. Boehner</i> , 20 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2013)-----	26, 29
<i>Rubi v. 49’er Country Club Estates, Inc.</i> , 7 Ariz. App. 408 (1968) -----	38
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)-----	16
<i>State ex rel. Ozanne v. Fitzgerald</i> , 798 N.W.2d 436 (Wis. 2011) -----	25
<i>State v. Christian</i> , 205 Ariz. 64 (2003) -----	40
<i>State v. Osborn</i> , 16 Ariz. 247 (1914) -----	38
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 153 Ariz. 191 (1987)-----	34
<i>State v. Wassenaar</i> , 215 Ariz. 565 (App. 2007)-----	33
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Commerce v. Montana</i> , 503 U.S. 442 (1992) -----	15
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892) -----	27, 32
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990) -----	30
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 286 U.S. 6 (1932)-----	30
<i>Vander Jagt v. O’Neill</i> , 699 F.2d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1982) -----	31
<i>Winkle v. City of Tucson</i> , 190 Ariz. 413 (1997)-----	38

<i>Yellin v. United States</i> , 374 U.S. 109 (1963)-----	31
<i>Yes on Prop 200 v. Napolitano</i> , 215 Ariz. 458 (App. 2007)-----	36
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012) -----	18, 19

STATUTES

1982 Ariz. Session Laws ch. 278, § 1 -----	27
A.R.S. § 38-431.05(A)-----	31
A.R.S. § 38-431.08(A)(1) -----	5, 34
A.R.S. § 38-431.08(D)-----	1, 3, 7
A.R.S. § 39-121-----	32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ariz. Op. Atty Gen. No. I83-128 (R83-031), Nov. 17, 1983 -----	39
Arizona Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)-----	3, 34, 43
House Rule 29 -----	7
Senate Rule 7-----	7
Senate Rule 24 -----	7
Wright & Miller, 33 FED. PRAC. & PROC. JUDICIAL REVIEW § 8331 (2d ed.) -----	16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

ARIZ. CONST. art. IV, pt. 2, § 6 -----	13, 35
ARIZ. CONST. art. IV, pt. 2, § 8, 9 -----	passim
